
Notice to Bidders
Sealed proposals will be received by the
Cooperative Purchasing Connection (CPC)
on behalf of its participating agencies in
Minnesota, North Dakota, and South
Dakota until:

10:00 a.m. CT, 
Thursday, September 7, 2017

For proposals:  18.1 – Outdoor Furniture
and Site Furnishing and 18.2 – Fleet
GPS/AVL Telematics Solution.
Conformity with technical specifications,
RFP forms, terms of delivery and other con-
ditions shall be imposed.  Specifications and
forms may be obtained by registering for
free with the Cooperative Purchasing
Connection via Public Purchase
(www.publicpurchase.com). 
Proposals must be uploaded to Public
Purchase prior to 10:00 a.m. CT on
Thursday, September 7, 2017.  The
Cooperative Purchasing Connection
reserves the right to award the contract to
one respondent, make multiple awards, or
reject any or all proposals.

8/7 & 14 - 20903367

Arnegard Fire Hall
Tooz Construction Inc., performing as
CMAR, is seeking bids for the Arnegard Fire
Hall Project in Arnegard North Dakota.
Bids will be received until 10 AM August 18,
2017.  Bids received after that time will not
be considered. Bids will be read publically at
Tooz Construction at 2 PM Mountain time.
Tooz Construction Inc. is the only autho-
rized agent to receive bids.  Bids may be
mailed, faxed, emailed or hand delivered to:

Mark Lefor
Tooz Construction Inc.

4038 3rd Ave West
Dickinson, ND 58601
Phone: 701-225-4431

Fax: 701-225-4433
Email for electronic bids:

markl@toozconstruction.com
gracen@toozconstruction.com

All bids shall be on a lump sum basis.  No
bid may be withdrawn for a period of 45
days after bid receipt without consent of
the owner.  Tooz Construction Inc. reserves
the right to reject any or all bids and to
waive any irregularities in bids. 
Direct all communications regarding 
this project to the office of the
Construction Manager: Mark Lefor
(markl@toozconstruction.com) or at the
address listed above.
Procurement of documents for bidders on
prime contracts: obtain the bidding docu-
ments, including the bid form, drawings and
specifications via dropbox.  (email gra-
cen@toozconstruction.com for the link
and to be added to the plan holder’s list).
Bid documents are also available with the

Dickinson Builders Exchange.
8/9, 10 & 12, 14, 15, 16, 17 - 20904075

INVITATION NO:    IFB 17-19
TOTAL CONSTRUCTION

INVITATION TO BID
CLASSROOM REMODEL

Bldg. 1500
Camp Gilbert C. Grafton

Devils Lake, North Dakota
Sealed bids for Classroom Remodel, Bldg.
1500, Camp Gilbert C. Grafton, Devils Lake,
North Dakota will be received by the
Adjutant General of the State of North
Dakota at Fraine Barracks, Building 030,
Bismarck, North Dakota, at 2:00 PM, August
29, 2017, and will be opened and publicly
read that date and hour in the space desig-
nated.  All bids received after the scheduled
opening time will be returned to the bid-
ders unopened. 
A single bid will be received for Total
Construction work (IFB 17-19)

ATTENTION PERSONS WITH DISABILI-
TIES:  If you plan to attend the bid opening
and will need special facilities or assistance
relating to a disability, please contact the
National Guard ADA Coordinator at 701-
333-2296 by August 22, 2017.
Contractors desiring to submit a bid may
obtain a copy of the contract documents at
the office of the Owner.  No deposit for the
contract documents will be required, but
they must be returned to the Owner in
unmutilated condition within ten (10) days
after the opening of bids.  Copies of the
proposed contract documents are limited
to one (1) set per bidder.  Requests must
be made on Contractor's own letter-
head and must include a copy of his
North Dakota Contractor's License
or Certificate of Renewal, whichever
is current.

OWNER
Office of the Adjutant General
Contract Management Branch

P.O. Box 5511
Bismarck, North Dakota 58506-5511

Telephone: (701) 333-2068
Copies of the contract documents are on
file at the Construction Plans Exchange in
Bismarck; Builders Exchanges in Dickinson,
Fargo, Grand Forks, Mandan, and Minot,
North Dakota; Impact Procurement
Technical Assistance Center, Fargo, North
Dakota, Minnesota Builders Exchange in
Minneapolis, Minnesota, and at the offices of
the Architect and the Owner.
Each bid shall be submitted in duplicate
copy on the forms provided by the Owner
and enclosed in a sealed opaque envelope
upon which there is disclosed the necessary
information as required by Supplementary
Instructions to Bidders.
Each bid shall be accompanied by a separate
sealed opaque envelope containing a bid-
der's bond made payable to The Adjutant
General, State of North Dakota, and exe-
cuted by the bidder as principle and by a
surety company authorized to do business
in North Dakota, in a sum equal to five per-
cent (5%) of the bidder's highest total bid
combination, including all add alternates to
the bid items; conditioned that if bidder's
proposal be accepted and the contract
awarded to him, he within ten (10) days
after notice of such award, will effect and
execute a contract in accordance with the
terms of his bid and a contractor's bond as
required by law and the regulations and
determinations of the Owner. AIA
Document A310, Bid Bond, will be furnished
by the Owner and should be used to exe-
cute the bid guarantee.
In compliance with Section 43-07-12 of the
North Dakota Century Code, each con-
tractor submitting a bid must have a copy of
his North Dakota Contractor's License or

certificate of renewal thereof issued by the
secretary of state enclosed in the bid bond
envelope; must be licensed for the highest
amount of his total bid combination includ-
ing add alternates; and such license must
have been in effect at least ten (10) days
prior to the date of the bid opening.
No bid will be read or considered which
does not fully comply with the provisions
herein as to bonds and licenses, and any
deficient bid submitted will be resealed and
returned to bidder immediately.
The Owner reserves the right to hold all
legitimate bids for a period of thirty (30)
days after the date fixed for the opening
thereof.  It is the intent of the Owner to
award a contract to the lowest and best
bidder.  The Owner further reserves the
right to reject any and all bids and to waive
irregularities, and shall incur no legal liabili-
ty for the State for the payment of any
monies until the contract is awarded and
approved by the proper authorities.
In compliance with Section 48-01.2-10 of
the North Dakota Century Code, the suc-
cessful bidder shall be required to furnish
bonds covering the faithful performance of
the Contract and the payment of all obliga-
tions thereunder, and all additional obliga-
tions required by the laws of the state of
North Dakota.  Each bond shall be in an
amount equal to the full contract sum.
DATED:  7 August 2017         
OFFICE OF THE ADJUTANT GENERAL
Bismarck, North Dakota
By:  /s/ ROBERT J. BECKLUND 

Brigadier General, NDNG 
Deputy Adjutant General 
Contracting Officer
8/7, 14 & 21 - 20903364

PUBLIC NOTICE

PUBLIC
NOTICES

A public notice is information
informing citizens of government

activities that may affect the 
citizens’ everyday lives.

Public notices have been printed
in local newspapers, the trusted

sources for community 
information, for more than 

200 years.
- - - - -

North Dakota newspapers
also post public notices that
are printed in newspapers on
www.ndpublicnotices.com 

at no additional charge to
units of government.

8/14 - 20904666

NOTICE OF INTENT
TO AMEND

ADMINISTRATIVE RULES
relating to Prescription Drug

Monitoring Program in section 
56-02-07-01 and 56-02-07-02

North Dakota
Board of

Optometry
Will hold a public hearing to 

p y
address proposed changes to the
N.D. Admin. Code

West River 
Community Center
2004 Fairway Street
Dickinson, ND 58601
Friday, Sept. 29 2017

1:00 p.m.
A copy of the proposed amendments
may be obtained by emailing
ndoptometryboard@gmail.com.
Also, written comments may be
submitted to 341 1st Street E.,
Dickinson, ND 58601 by Sept. 29, 
2017.

Dated this 25th of July 2017.
Alan J. King, OD

Executive Director


